

**No. 13-56306**

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**MARGALIT CORBER, et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs—Appellees,*

*v.*

**XANODYNE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,**  
*Defendant—Appellant.*

---

---

APPEAL FOLLOWING GRANT OF PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
PHILIP S. GUTIERREZ, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE No. 2:12-CV-09986-PSG-(Ex)

---

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-  
APPELLANT XANODYNE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.**

---

---

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**  
JEREMY B. ROSEN  
MARK A. KRESSEL  
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR  
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000  
(818) 995-0800

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE  
**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA AND PHRMA**

**NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.**  
KATE COMERFORD TODD  
TYLER R. GREEN  
1615 H STREET, NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

**PHRMA**  
JAMES M. (MIT) SPEARS  
MELISSA B. KIMMEL  
950 F STREET, N.W., SUITE 300  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004  
(202) 835-3400

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
**PHRMA**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5).....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
I. CAFA’S TEXT, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, AND STRUCTURE ESTABLISH THAT CONGRESS INTENDED CAFA REMOVAL JURISDICTION TO BE CONSTRUED BROADLY....	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD FOLLOW RECENT PRECEDENT FROM THE SUPREME COURT AND OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS THAT FAITHFULLY IMPLEMENTS CAFA’S “SUBSTANCE OVER FORM” MANDATE .....	15
III. A CALIFORNIA JUDICIAL COUNSEL COORDINATED PROCEEDING WITH MORE THAN ONE HUNDRED PLAINTIFFS IS A MASS ACTION UNDER CAFA .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	26
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809) .....	14
<i>Brook v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 06 CV 12954(GBD), 2007 WL 2827808 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2007) .....	15
<i>Bullard v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Burgess v. Seligman</i> , 107 U.S. 20 (1883).....	14
<i>Citicorp N. Am., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 213 Cal. App. 3d 563 (1989).....	22
<i>Davis v. Carl Cannon Chevrolet-Olds, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 792 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Estate of Pew v. Cardarelli</i> , 527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs. Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	11
<i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Prods., Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Hart v. FedEx Ground Package Sys. Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5, 19, 20

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 13

*Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
 44 Cal. 3d 1103 (1988) ..... 23

*Keenan v. Superior Court*,  
 111 Cal. App. 3d 336 (1980)..... 21, 22

*Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 8

*Lowery v. Ala. Power Co.*,  
 483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 8

*Pesses v. Superior Court*,  
 107 Cal. App. 3d 117 (1980)..... 21, 22, 23

*Proffitt v. Abbott Labs.*,  
 No. 2:08-CV-151, 2008 WL 4401367  
 (E.D. Tenn. March 27, 2009) ..... 15

*Shappell v. PPL Corp.*,  
 Civil No. 06-2078 (AET), 2007 WL 893910  
 (D.N.J. March 21, 2007)..... 15

*Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)..... *passim*

*Tanoh v. Dow Chem. Corp.*,  
 561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 8, 19, 20, 24

*Westwood Apex v. Contreras*,  
 644 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 8

*Zahn v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
 414 U.S. 291 (1973)..... 11

## Statutes

### United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A) - (C) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3)(C) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(6) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i).....	3, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(1) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1453.....	12, 13

### California Code of Civil Procedure

§ 404 (West 2004).....	20, 23
§ 404.1 (West 2004).....	21, 22, 23, 24
§ 404.2 (West 2004).....	22

### Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119

#### Stat 4 (2005)

§ 2(a)(2)(A).....	6
§ 2(a)(2)(c).....	6
§ 2(a)(4) .....	6
§ 2(a)(4)(a) .....	6
§ 2(b)(2) .....	6

## Rules

### California Rules of Court

3.505(a).....	22
3.540(a).....	23
3.542.....	22

### Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

29(b).....	3
29(c)(5).....	3

### Legislative Materials

151 Cong. Rec. H723 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005) .....	7
151 Cong. Rec. S1225 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2005) .....	9
S Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) .....	7
S. Rep No. 109-14, <i>reprinted</i> in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N 3.....	<i>passim</i>

### Miscellaneous

2 William B. Rubenstein & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 6:17 (5th ed. 2012).....	16
Darren L. Brooks, <i>California Practicum: A Guide to Coordination of Civil Actions in California</i> , 19 Pepp. L. Rev. 163 (1991).....	20, 22, 23
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1684 (1833).....	14
Judicial Council of Cal., <i>Coordination of Civil Action 7</i> (2d ed. 2000).....	22
